



Date: 06.05.2024 Ref: ETL/BSE/INT/010/24-25

To, The Corporate Relationship Department, BSE Limited, Floor 25, PJ Towers, Dalal Street, MUMBAI – 400001.

Scrip Code : 531346 Scrip ID: EASTRED

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - Completion of tenure of Independent Directors and Appointment of Independent Director

Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the members of the Board at its meeting held today 06th May 2024 considered and approved the following:

a). Took note of completion of Tenure of Independent Directors

The tenure (2 consecutive term of 5 years each) of Mr. K S Neelacanta Iyer and Mr. M S Ranganathan as Independent Directors of the Company will end on 08th May, 2024.

b). Appointment of Independent Director

Appointment of Mr. Natarajan Jeyaseelan as Additional Director (in the capacity of Independent Director) for a term of 5 years effective from today, 06th May, 2024 till 05th May, 2029 (both days inclusive) subject to the confirmation of the shareholders of the Company in the ensuing Annual general Meeting.

Pursuant to Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, the brief profile of Mr. Natarajan Jeyaseelan is enclosed as **Annexure-I**.

Request you to kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking You,

For EASTERN TREADS LIMITED



Abil Anil Company Secretary

Eastern Treads Ltd.

CIN : L25119KL1993PLC007213 Reg. Office: 3 A, 3rd Floor, Eastern Corporate Office, 34/137 E, N H Bye-Pass, Edappally P. O., Kochi, Kerala - 682 024, India. Phone : +91 484 7161100 E-mail : treads@easterntreads.com Web : www.easterntreads.com

Factory : Oonnukal P.O. Kothamangalam Ernakulam, Kerala - 686 693.

Phone : +91 485 2855 448





Annexure I

Details pursuant to Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023

a). Completion of Tenure of Independent Directors

Name	Mr. K S Neelacanta Iyer and Mr. M S Ranganathan	
Reason for Change	Completion of tenure as Independent Director	
Date of cessation	08.05.2024	
Brief Profile	Not Applicable	
Disclosure of relationship between	Not Applicable	
Directors (in case Appointment of a Director)		

b). Appointment of Independent Director

Natarajan Jeyaseelan		Name
Appointment		Reason for cha
om members.		Date of appoint of appointment
nadu. He is a h 36 years of reneurship.	Brief Profile (in case of appointment)	
eneurship and onal manuals, ns like UNDP, ce Knowledge utions to the		
ne was able to ance products.		
g a Bachelor's ce, a Master's elopment, and e Master class s, earning the	i	
ding the other	lo.	Declaration pur BSE Circular N LIST/COMP/14/ June 20, 2018
		Disclosure of R between Direct
	lo. /2018-19 dated	BSE Circular N LIST/COMP/14/ June 20, 2018 Disclosure of R

Eastern Treads Ltd.

	11-1
Phone : +91 484 7161100	(SERNAKU
E-mail : treads@easterntreads.com	lier
Web : www.easterntreads.com	CHI-68
	Phone : +91 484 7161 100 E-mail : treads@easterntreads.com Web : www.easterntreads.com

Factory : Oonnukal P.O. Kothamangalam Ernakulam, Kerala - 686 693.

Phone : +91 485 2855 448